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INTERQFFICE
30 May 1963
Tos Heads of All Bramches
Froms Chief of Staff

Subject:s Authorisatiom of Cables to New York

Durimg the absemce of the Force Commamder from
this Headquarters umtil 4 Jume, all cables to New York
will be authorised by the AIR COMMANDER amd will emanate

im his mame.

ce/ Officer-im-Charge
Chief of Giv.Opl-
CAO
Air Operatioams
Mil Imfo
Mil Ops
Mil Pers
CLO.
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MIL INFO 315

28 May 63

Officer in Charge

Misbehaviour of ANC Lt. BOLUMA towards UN reps.

The conduct of Lt. BOLUMA was explained
to the ANC Chief of Staff who said that actien
would be taken through 3rd Groupement Commander

in STANLEYVILLE.

g~ FA e

Ma jor
A/ANC 1O
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28 Nay 3
™ g Force Commander
* Chief Adainistrative Officer
TROM 2 Of ficer-in=Charge
SUBJECT % Draft regulations for the United Nations Force in the Congo

With reference to my memorandum of 10 May 1963, the Office of Legal
Affoirs, Hew York, has informed us that the Hegulatioms for the UN Force
in the Congo may now be issued at a vory early date. I would therefore
be grateful if you would let me know soonest if you intend to propose mny
substantive amendments which may, if necessary be cebled to New York,

.

TN/ om
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ONUC
L=OPOLDVILLE
3301/19/Mil Ops
24 liay 1963
TO ¢ It Osl Haadat Al Shah
HOM ¢  Chief of Btaff

SUBJECD : Appointment = Chicf of Staff
Katanga Area, Zlisabethville

Reference my letter 3301/19/iiil Ops dated
22 'Hay 63.

Para 2 of vhe above-gquoted letter is cancelled
until further notice.

cy

i_j("'\ T’é(‘ X ﬁrlg

(B.A.0O. OgunulgﬁT

cec: OIC ONUC
List 'A!
List 'B!
List 'C*




Clper. 650 MIL

OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
n;Ol‘l'EPCBTAI.E?m }IO.G—565/5/63
UBLIQUE DU CONGO I
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE HED?:\NTEUSIAN =
24 May 1963
{
To : The Officer in Charge
From : Indonesian Contingent Comdr

Subject : Expression of Thankfulness

We would like to express our thankfulness and appreciation
for your kind attention and cooperation, which have made the visit of

Maj.Gen. A.Jani, Minister/Commander-in-Chief of the Indonesian Army to

Congo very successful.-

Brig. Gen.

Comdr InWongsian Contingent
[
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To: ~ Nr. Ben Twigt, Chief Adninistrative Officer

From: - Lt.Uen. Kebbede Guebre, l'a:"u_ Cmaxﬂaﬁ #% 2

Subject:  Administrative Ciroular No.

I have received a copy of your administrative circular

- No. 302 which outlines amendmente to fagilities for Dollar cheque

payments in the Congo. I am perturbed that this docugent should be
issued without consultation with me. You must realise that asForce
Commander I am responsgble for maintaining the morale of all troops
under my command in the Congo and being charged with such a
responsibllity I must resist any measure taken which in any way leads
to an adverse sffect. To date Nilitary Personnel have been afforded
the facilities outlined in para a) and b) and the removal of these
facilities is I consider a retrograde step.

I have already received a conplaint from the Pakistan
Contingent Commander, copy of which I attache# for your information.

- I would like to have your comments on the subject matter
which 1t contains and would be glad to have it discussed in my office
as soon as poseible with a vey to reaching an acceptable solution.

cc: Officer-in-Charge o
cos
C.Mil.Pers.
Pak,Con.Comdr.
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ROUTING SLIP
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TO
Mr.Dorsinville
APPROVAL NOTE AND RETURN
SEE ME, PLEASE YOUR COMMENTS ‘
YOUR SIGNATURE ¥| YOUR INFORMATION |
NOTE AND FILE FOR ACTION

I

@

. b A W . D | T
DATE FRONC i b M U SRS

24.5.63 Mil.Asst.to Force Comdr
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SECRET
23 May 1963
Tot Dr.Ralph Bunche '
X Under Secretary for Special Politioa.l Affairs, UN, NEW YORK
From: Lt.Gen.Xebbede Guebre

Force Commander - ONUC - LEQPOLDVILIE.

Subject: HQ SHCTOR 'I'.

Ref our letter of 3 May and yours 15 May.

1% In view of your request and my own awareness of the pressing
need to reduce our strength, where possible, by amongst other things,
staff amalgamation or abolition, I have given this problem my deepest
consideration. In general, your arguments are potent ones and
indicate that a reduction in the staff of Sector '7.' should be acceptable.
With that I agree, but I believe that the main function of Sector 'I.!
which is an operational ome is not being given sufficient weight and
consideration.

2. In Leopoldville we have the Nigerian Battalion, an Irish
Armoured Car Sguadron, a Canadian Signals Unit, two Pakistan Coys, an
Indian Coy, together with other detachments including ONUC HQ. The
present strength in Leopoldville is over 2,000 and even after 1 July
the strength is likely to remain at 1,736. As long as this variety
of units remains in Leopoldville, an overall coordinator, who is
responsible to the Force Commander, and by appointment and rank is im
a position to command, must remain a necessity.

34 . Notwithstanding the last 12 months of comparative peace here
in Leopoldville we must, as long as troops remain, plam for an opera-
tional commitment whereby the full potential of the military forces in
Leopoldville can be mustered und utilised, With diverse units and
contingennts now and in the future stationed here, I can see no solution
to this problem of coordination and command other than retaining the
appointment of & Commander for Sector 'L' at the rank of Colonmel.

Should & situation arise whereby the whole garrison at leopoldville is
mobilised and committed to an emergency task, conflicting requirements
will arise within the Sector. Units which, amongst other things, are
responsible for the security of large guantities of stores and
installations may, under certain conditions, feel justified in considering
this task as their primary requirements, and at the same time their
commanders will not be in a position to evaluate the entire problem
confronting the overall commander. To assume that a Lieutenant~Colonel

I




commanding a Battalion has both the rank and authority to dispose
troops in a way which runs contrary to that decided by officers of
& higher rank is not realistic. Such a situation would be further
aggravated by the fact that the Officer commanding the Nigerian
Battalion is a Major.

4 Planning, coordinating and oonanding such a mixed ferec

of infantry, cavalry and administrative units in am operational role

'ds a delicate business requiring the Commander and staff to have

full knowledge of the problems. I am satisfied that neither a
battalion staff nor an ad hoc organisation, set up when the need
arises, can meet the command and control requirements. Under the
circumstances, the retention of Sector 'L' EQ in some form or

another is not I believe a luxury but a4 necessity, and I most sitrongly
recommend that it remain as part of ONUC military organisation here
in thaCCongo.

5e On examination, many of the suggestions made by you in
para 1 of your letter dated 3 May are accepted as feasible. I
propose shifting much of the administrative load from HJ Sector 'I'
to the Camp Commandant and his staff and to other agencies. In that
way I believe that HQ Seoctor 'l' could bde reduced to 5 consisting ofs

1 Colonel
1 Major
| 1 Captain
2 Clerks.
This would show an overall reductiom of 9 from our present éstablin&dt.

I would earnestly request that this matter be nmr'
reconsidered in the light of the pointn which I have made and I wonld

_welcome your further advice.

ce/ Mr.Doreinville.
C03.
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will also participate.
2

- Hﬂ is also provﬂing of honour mr.aina on
is to be m Lt Col GA s ANC Iiaison 'n:%epc
tp. be maw 'DIILI ai a‘e 0600 hrs, 20 63. The

President will e e DI ¥ X 2irport for ADDIS at 01’00

%M%mma‘gﬁw

Htlita.r; Personnel
ANC Tiaison Officer
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No. 5022/16/Pers
Military Personnel Branch

HQ ONUC
ngpoldville
/&5 May 1963
To: Lists 4, B, C & D I\
From: Chief of Military Personnel
Subject: Staff Reduction. v
1. Please be informed that with effect from Monday,

20 May 63, the office of the Deputy Force Commander will be
permanently closed.

2. Lt Col G. Streijffert will remain in room 440
(telephone 219) up to approximately 26 May 63 to complete
necessary administrative arrangenments.

&
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The Officer Commanding and Officers of the
3 Irish Armoured Car Squadrom regret to in-

form you that, due to unforseen developments

the function arranged for Sunday 2nd June

has been cancelled,



e

o




C)Pgﬂm M L

N

18 May 1963
To ] Indonesian Liaison Officer
From % Semior Administrative Officer PR
Subject *  Visit of Maj. Geme Ae JANT
: : gtor/Commander in Chief of the Indonesian Army.

i ™ Reference is made to your memorandum No, 0-627/5/63
dated 16 May 1963 on the subject moted above.

Ze We have been informed that a represeantative of the
Ofticer-in-Charge will be at the airport to receive

Haj. Gen. As Janmi, who ic due %o arrive on 19 May 1963 at
0625 hours at the F*Djili Airport.

ec: Mr. F. T. Liu = refercnce your comversation with Mr. Marz,

-
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ONUC STANLEYVILLE

LEOSTAN KAUPMAN FROM TWICT, REUR CIVOPS 119, VISIT JET FICHTER
UNIT DFFERRED LATER DATE, WILL ATVISE YOU WHRN PLANS FINALIZED,

ADNINFIRLD

oot The Alr Commander, together with a copy of cable No, CIVOPS 119
from Stanleyville with a request that we may please be informed
of the final dates of vieit of the JETFighter Unit to Stanleyville,
It is also requested that the revised schedule of the visits _
of the Jet Fighter Units to the various Field Stations may please
be communicated to enable us to send necessary advice to the '
Field Stations,

XWi/1a : ; K. U, Menan
Ben T, Twigt
14/5/63




COPY

1 STAN 22 13 07152

ONUC LEO

CIVOPS 119 TWIGT FROM KAUFMAN RE YOUR LEOSTAN 222 PSE CONFIRM THAT

THE JET-FIGHTER UNIT WILL VISIT STAN 20-27 MAY

CS/O0LK 07352 13/5
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10th Mey 1963

On the eve of my departure, I wish to put on record my
aprreciation of the work done by the Indien Medicel Unit.

The hospital hes slways given sxcellient technical -
service, ss well ss sympathetic sttention, to all ONUC personnel
who have had to geek their sid. This has been & great contribe
ution to the pesce of mind of ell of us.

I wish particulerly to express on behalf of the Secretary
General speciel thanks to Colonel U.F. Mukhergee who has been in
charge of the hospital since the 19¢h July 1962.

R.K.A. Gardiner
Officer-ineCharge ONUC

Colonel U.P. Mukheigee,
Commanding Ufficer
UNUC Hospitsl
LEQPOLOVILLE,
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ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES {/ZX) UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO :
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE 22 April 1963
r\@x A
Tos Mr. R, K.A, Gardiner, Officer in Charge

From: Lt.Gen. Kebbede Guebre, Force Commander M M :

Subject: Report on Conditions in 38 Irish Bn 4ffﬂ%aff

Following our conversation on the above, I requesied 2

s report from officiating Area Comd, Kat Area and the attached is a
copy of his reply. It will be noted that the Bn Comd Lt.Col.Delaney
made no complaint whatever to Mr. Taff concerning conditions in the
Irish Bn. It will also be noted that no official representations
have been made by Col. Delaney for inclusion of Heavy Mortars in the
new Irish Bn. Furthermore Col. Worku considers there is not a
requirement for Heavy Morters in 39 Irish Bn.

I understand that the complaints received by Mr. Taff were
made to him in private conversation, by two officers of the Battalion
who were acting beyond their competence and without either the
knowledge or the authority of their Commanding Officer. The views
they expressed on Heavy liortars were not even shared by Col. Delaney.

suggest that reporting on purely military matters can best be done

‘ To avoid future misunderstandings and embarrassment, I

| by military officers working through our normal channels of command
|
I
|
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%23) UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION

-

ORGANISATION DES NATIONS UNIES

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO 7
19 April 1963 hﬂAVA
(U”&{/[w
Tos Mr. Robert K.A. Gardiner, Officer in Charge
Froms Lt.Col. Mattimoe, MA to Force Commander
SuR
oo I am instructed to forward for information the attached

copy of & letter received from Col. I.W. Lloyd-Jones.

/Maﬂw Jr (<,



From ¢ Lieutenant Colonel I.W. LLOYD-JONES, M.C.
Commander, Malayan Special Force

2nd Bn The Royal Malay Regiment,
Bukavu, Congo
D0/2

I April , 1963.

Dear General,

Thank you very much for your signal FC 1814 of 28th March.

I was sorry that you could not come to our farewell party, but
I fully understand that in view of your impending visit to New York it
was impossible for you to visit Bukavu too. General Klintberg enjoyed
himself and we also enjoyed his company and his charm. No doubt he will
tell you all sabout the party, and also of the feelings of the local
population now that we are lesving Kivu., Personally I think it is the
right decision not to replace us. The ANC are now reasonably capable of
maintaining law and order provided the civil police carry out their duties
efficiently and effectively.

We 21l very much appreciate your most kind words about the
Battalion's achievements in the Congo. Thank you very muth. Indeed we
are proud and honoured to have served under your command and the United
Nations flag.

On behalf of the Governmmnt of the Federation of Malaya and all
ranks under my comma#nd I wish to convey our most humble and sincere
thanks to you for all that you have done for the Malayan Special Force.

We return home with happy memories of our association and
comradeship whilst under your command. We have made many friends in
the other Contingents, and I hopo this fdendship will be strengthened in
the years ahead.

I give up command of the Battalion in June and then take up my
new appointment as Principle Staff Officer Grade 1 to General Tunku Osman
at the Ministry of Defence in Kuala Lumpur until April, 1964.




I hope that one day it will be possible for you to visit
Malaya so that the Federation Army can have the pleasure of
being your host.

Selamat tinggal, goodbye and good luck.

Yours sincerely,

I.W. Lloyd-Jones

Lieutenant General KEBBEDE GUEBRE,
Force Commander,

HQ ONUC,

Leopoldville.
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Lorsque les Natlous Unles oat gcaﬁellll favorakleuwent
l'appel du Gouverseueut el du pauplq-’du Conge, l'Ethiople a été
l'un des preulers pays & envoyer volountairement des Lroupes au Congo.
Lans la province Urieutale et daus celles de l'igquateur et du hord=
Latanga, et malutenant dans celle du Bud=Katauga, cee Lroupes ount
~ douné non seulement une alde au Congo wals uue inspiration 3 tous
“'lea pajs afrlualhs.

Le preasler groupe de merceualres & oté capturé par des
Ethloplens., Les débutls du malntlen de l'ordre public au Nord-Katanga
ont constitué une partle importante de la t8che et de la contrliibution
| de l'Etulopie.

(és nOosmes qQue nous Lonorons aujourd'hul ont accompli leur
uevolr conformément aux ordres de Ha lMageste lupériale. Il n'est pas
surpredant que Sa sajeslé, quli fut le seul chef d'iLtal africain B
plalder la cause perdue de la sécurliié collective devant la Soeclété
des Nallous, prenne l'initliative de ralller les forces du continent
pour la délense de la securliié natlonale el de l'lntﬁgrlbé'terrltoriale.

dous aurions voulu Vvous volr tous retourner dans voure pays
eL dans vos foyers, mals le destin en a declaé autre$ent. Vous avez
ouél & l'appel du devoir. Vous avez domié sans réserve. Le souvenir
de vos services demeurera toujours vivace dans l'esprit et le coeur
des Conbblais de cetie géndration et des génératious futures. Pulsslions-

nous 8tre dlgnes de voire sacrifice!




(Corrected 3rd peragraph sent to P.M. 17/4)

Ces hommes que nous honorons sujourd*hui
ont accompli leur devoir conformément aux ordres
de Sa Majesté Impériesle. Il n'8st pas surprenant
que Sa Mjesté qui a, Chef d'Etat efricain solitaire,
plaidé la cause perdue de la sécurité collective
devent la Société des Nations, prenne 1l'initiative
de rallier les forces du continent pour la défense

de la sédurité nationsle et de 1'intégrité territoriale.
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Ref,No. CG. Vol.2

; THE OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING OFFI CER,
THE NIGERIA POLICE CONTINGENT,
: ' LEOPOLDVILLE,

: _ 16TH APRIL, 1963.
R. K. A, GQardiner, Esq,

Wt

Inspector=Gener of Po :

Tour of Inspection.

I am directed to inform you that the date of the intending
visit of the Inspector-General of Police from Lagos to the Congo

is put off indefinitely. You will be informed of a future date

of his arrival, please. . |

é;Z%<_CZ,¢«f1£Zi

( E. ' G ) D.SOP.
STAFF OFFICER,

For: COMMANDING OFFICER,

THE NIGERIA POLICE CONTINGENT.

EI /Uwakweh




OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES {{Z3% UNITED NATIONS OPERATION

AU CONGO IN THE CONGO
BOITE POSTALE 7248 C / P{;_ﬁ oeeo Ml
LEOPOLDVILLE
REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO

CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

Ref: No. CG. 29/8.1/18: «Liw (*

THE OFFICE OF THEE COMMANDING OFFICER,

THE NIGERIA POLICE CONTINGENT,
LEOPOLDVILLE,

16th  April, 1963,

R.K.A., Gardiner ESQ.,

HANDING OVER OF POLICE CONTINGENT:

I am directed to inform you that Mr. O. Belo, D.C.,M.B.E.,
handed over the duties of Commanding Officer, The Nigeria Police
Contingent, Leopoldville, to Mr., H. Maiduguri, Acting D.C. with
effect from 9th April, 1963,

2. Mr, O, Belo will be remaining in the Congo as O0.,N,U.C.
Adviser on Police Affairs.

(P' . .’
for: COMMANDING OFFICER,
THE NIGERIA POLICE CONTINGENT.
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MILITARY OPERATIONS BRANCH
HQ ONUC, LEOPOLDVILLE.

4 Apr 63
To
List 1A' 'Br 10 gand '

Subject:- Change of designation

1. HQ Indian Unbrigaded Units at LEOPOLDVILIE ceased to
exist with effect from afternoon of 2 Apr 63.

24 With effect from 3 Apr 63 all Indian Units/personnel
serving in the CONGO will be under HQ Indian Contingent for
di seipline and national administration.

3e Lt Col V.S. KAPOOR will be the Indian Contingent Commander
in addition to his duties as the Chief Logistics Officer, ONUC.
Major M.G. ABHYANKAR will be the Indian Liaison Officer and

the General Staff Officer of the Indian Contingent in addition to
his duties as Field Officer, Military Information Branch this HQ.

4, Location of the HQ will remain at 1018 Avenue Prince de
Liege as previously.

5 This HQ Mil Pers Branch letter No. 5004/5/Pers of 3 Apr 63
is hereby cancelled.

4 -1 T ,
e g‘ x ’I._. :'
f/e‘/ /"} o )T-

T-Col
Chief of Military Operations.

BNSAIKHAR
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27 March,1963 |

To: Lists 'A', 'B'and 'C!
From: Chief of Staff

The Force Commander considers that, in
the interest of physical fitness, military
personnel should be allowed more time for active
outdoor activities and for participation in
organised sports and pastimes.

Accordingly. he directs that, when the
exigencies of the service permit, the normal hours
for work on Wednesdays shall be from 0800 to 1300
hours. The balance of Wednesday afternoons may be
devoted to sports and pastimes of an outdoor and

active nature.

(C.E. SHORTALL)

vb
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8.,

9,

all contingents Liaison Officers attend the parade.

- R

Wk

Chief Procurement Officer will please supply one ceremonial
wreath to Inilcnesian LO by 0800 hrs on 6 April 63,

Dress will be as follows & -

¢ | PER o992 MiL

a. Participating units and military spectators

Uniform - working dress

b.Corps of drums

Review Order

c, Civilian Spectators

Lounge suit

Spectators from ONUC staff and Local Units may attend and
should be seated by 0845 hrs on 6 April 63. It is expected that

DISTRI BUTI ON: ~

1. Officer-in~Charge ONUC

2, PForce Commander

3. Deputy Force Commander

4, Air Commander

5. Chief of Staff

6. MA to Force Commander

Te Chief cf Military Personnecl
8. Chief Procurement Officer
9. Chief Medical Officer
10, ONUC Hosp LEO
114, Military Police HQ

12, ADC to Deputy Force Commander
13. ONUC Security Section

14, 2 QONR

124
16,
17
18.,
19’0
20,
21,
22,
23,
24,
25,

-
1. [

) ?\lt_ﬂx
VtA Wejor

For Commander
( EDDI SUGARDO)

2 IRISH Armed Car Sgn

57 Canadian Signal Regt
365 Coy ASC (Sup)

Indian Signal Regt

No 3 Ord Coy

788 Pak Indep Coy ASC (GT)
UNATB N'DJILI

Movement Control N'DJILI
Provost Marshal

All Tiaison Officers

All Contingents

-

a”l



PRTIORITY

NO 8013/SEC

HQ SECTOR 'L!
To:~ All Concerned 30 Mar 63

From:-— HQ Sector 'Lt

Subject:~ CEREMONIAL FUNERAL OF PTE SOEPIRAN - HQ SEAFF
INDONESTIAN PARA-BRIGADE GARUDA TTT

Reference this HQ No 8036/SEC dated 4 Jan 63 and 8013/SEC of
18 Feb 63,

1« The ceremonial military funeral of Pte SOEPIRAN who died
on 24 Mar 63 in ALBERTVILLE, will be held at the grounds
opposite the commissary (Avenue Josephine Charlotte) at

0900 hrs on 6 April 63,

2, The coffin will be removed from Clinic Elizabeth Mortuary
(near ONUC Hosp) under the supervision of Indonesian LO, It
will be ensured that the funeral cortege vehicle is not parked
in the main hospital area.

3. Following will be provided by units specified herein to
report to Indonesian LO at Clinic Elizabeth Mortuary (near
ONUC Hosp) at 0800 hrs on 6 Apr 63.

a. Bearer party of 1 NCO and 6 OR.. INDONESIAN CONTINGENT

bl Pilot Jeep_ 2. ccccccc P B A .(. ONUC mﬁ_l POli ce
Ce LOI‘I‘)" 3 TOI]-' 1 R R I B I T T R T N ) 788 Pak Indep Coy ASC
(GT)

4, One officer (Captain) from 2 QONR will be the parade
commander, The parade commander will carry out a rehearsal
at 0800 hrs on 6 April 63, Attention of the parade commander
is drawn to the letters quoted ahove,

5¢ The coffin will be taken to N'DJILI airport after the
ceremonial parade and loaded in the aircraft under the orders
of Indonesian LO assisted by details as per para 3 above,

6, Indonesian LO, will please make necessary arrangements

for the transportation of the coffin of Pte SOEPIRAN to
INDONESIA.,

Pcao¢/2

1
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OPERATION DES NATIONS UNIES {73

% UNITED NATIONS OPERATION
| AU CONGO

IN THE CONGO

BOITE POSTALE 7248 & )bg‘iw—o Mi

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE

Léopoldville, le 25 mars 1963

A lMongieur le Chef du Persomnel Civil
de 1'0NUC

SOPIEs= b Momsieur le Chargé de la NMission
Spéeinle de 1'ONUC & LEOPOLDVILLE
avec l'agsurance de ma haute congie
dération.

Comme suite A mes lettres du 10 septembre 1962 adressdes b
lonsieur le Seerétuire Général des Nations-Unies & New-York, sous
1c couvert de Monsiour R.K.GARDINER Reprdsentant Spéeiel du Secré-
taire Géndral esctuellement b Léopoldville et du 26 octobre 1962 o=
dresoée également b Mongiour le Secrdtaive Général Adjoint signée
par Mongieur le Chargé de la Nission Spéeiole au Congo ot vous nle
ne Chef du Personnel,

Par la présente je vous prie de bien voulolr insister sur
nes lettres préreppelées émanant de votre propre main, portant date
ot sutres indications ci-dessus, gu'on les mette en éxecution afin
de me transferer b Jerusalem.

Convainou que vous voudrez bien mo rendre cet insigne servie
cey voir votre réponse du 24 septembre 1962 signde par vous et an-
nexée d la présente demande.

En vous mm d'avance, jo vous prie d'agrder, lionsieur
le du Personnel, l'assurance de ma profonde gratitude et celle
de ma considération la plus distingude.

:
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Iéopoldville, le 25 mars 1963.

A Monsieur le Chef du Personnel Civil
de 1°0NUC
LEOPOLDVILLE,
COPIE : Conforme & Monsieur le Chargé de
la Mission Spéciale de 1'ONUC
4 LEOPOLDVILLE avec l'assurance
de ma haute considération.

Monsieur le Chef du Persomnel

Comme suite & mes lettres du 10 septembre 1962 adressée
& Monsieur le Secrétaire Général des Nations Unies & New-Yorlk,
sous le couvert de Monsieur R.K. GARDINER Représentant Spéecial du
Secrétaire Général actuellement & Léopoldville et du 26 octobre 62
adressée ézalement & Monsieur le Secrétaire Géndéral Adjoint signéde
par Monsieur le Chargé de la Mission Spéciale au Congo et wvous
néne Chef du Personnel.

Par la présente je vous prie de bien vouloir insister
sur mes letires prérappelées émanant de votre propre main, portant
date et autres indications ci-dessus, qu'on les mette en éxecution
afin de me transferer & Jerusalem,

Convaincu que vous voudrez bien me rendre cet insigne
service, voir votre réponse du 24 septembre 1962 signée par vous
et annexée & la présente demande.

En vous remerciant d'avance, je vous prie d'agréer,
Monsieur le Chef du Personnel, l'assurance de ma profonde gratitude
et celle de ma considération la plus distingude.

Vu pour accord
Chef Securité Officer;




No. 5025/R/Pcrs
Military Pcrsonncl Branch

HQ ONUC
Leopoldville Q\_\&(N":\b
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To: Lists "A'y VBV, 'C' and ‘D7
From: Chicf of Iilitary Pcrsonncl

Subjcet: Appointment - Scnior Liaison Officcr

1. With coffcct from 7 April 1963, Lt Col B DISTA (Ethiopia)
ig appointecd Scnior Liaison Officer vicce Lt Col G HAGELBACK
procceding on rcpatriation to homec cocuntry.

2, The Scnior Liaison Officcr will now be locatcd in Room
BE =22, telephonc 166.
3. The new appointec will mekce himsclf familiar with his

Terms of Reference as shown in our 5022/R/Pcrs dated 3 July 1962

Lt Col
Chicf of Military Personncl







To: All Concerned
From: HQ Sector "L"

(o
PRIORITY

No 8013/SEC
HQ Sector "L"
22 March 63

Subject: Ceremonial Funeral of Cpl McGRATH, J.

"A" Coy, 38th Irish Battalion.

Reference this HQ letter of even number dated 19th March 63.

1 The ceremonial funeral parade for Cpl McGrath, 38th Irish Bat-
talion, who died in the UN hospital at Kolwezi on 21 March 63, will
be incorporated with the funeral parade being held on 26 March 63

vide our letter referred above.

2 Irish IO will liaise with the Swedish IO to co-ordinate collection
of the coffin from the Clinic Elizabeth Mortuary (near ONUC hospital)

and move to the parade ground.

3 Following extra details will be provided:

(a) Bearer party of 1 NCO and 6 OR - Irish Contingent
(b) Lorry, 3-ton, 1 - 788 PAK Indep Coy ASC (GT).
4 After the parade, the coffin will be returned to Clinic Elizabeth

Mortuary Hospital.

9 On 27th March, Irish L0 will please arrange for transportation of
coffin from Clinic Elizabeth Mortuary Hospital to N'Djili Airport. He
will notify the exact time to the 788 PAK Indep Coy ASC (GT) who will
provide 1 Lorry, 3-ton to the Irish IO at his request.

6 Movement Control, N'Djili, will please make necessary arrangements
for the transportation of the coffin to Ireland.

T Chief Procurement Officer will please supply one more ceremoni
wreath to Irish LO by 0730 hours on 26 March 63. i}

Distribution

Officer-in-Charge, ONUC 'V/
Force Commander
Deputy Force Commander
Air Commander
Chief of Staff
MA to Force Commander
Chief of Military Personnel
Chief Procurement Officer
Chief Medical Officer
ONUC Hospital, Léopoldville
Military Police HQ
ADC to Deputy Force Comdr
ONUC Security Unit

11

! by i},“\/’i‘
Iy Major
ecto§¥00mmander

(Eddy Sokgardo)

2 QONR

2 Irish Armd Car Sgn

57 Canadian Signal Regt
365 Coy ASC (Sup) Type "F"
Indian Signal Regt

No 3 Ord Coy

788 Pak Indep Coy ASC (GT)
UNATB N'Djili

Movement Control, N'Djili
Provost Marshal

All Liaison Officers

All Contingents
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NO 8013/SEC
HQ SECTOR 'L!
To: A1l Concerned 19 Mar 63

From: HQ Sector 'L!'

Subject:-CEREMONIAL FUNERAL OF PTE ERIKSSON INGEMAR NILS GUSTAV
SWEDISH BN

Reference this HQ No 8036/SEC dated 4 Jan 63 and 8013/SEC of
18 Feb 63,

1, The ceremonial military funeral of Pte ERIKSSON INGEMAR
NILS GUSTAV who died on 16 Mar 63 in KAMINA, will be held at
the playground opposite the commissary (Avenue Josephine
Charlotte) at0830 hrs on 26 Mar 63.

2. The coffin will be removed from Clinic Elizabeth Mortuary

(near ONUC Hosp) under the supervision of Swedish LO, It will

be ensured that the funeral cortege vehicle is not parked in

the main hospital area, ‘

3¢ Following will be proyided by units specified herein to
report to Swedish LO at Clinic Elizabeth Mortuary (near ONUC
Hosp) at 0T3@rs on 26Mar ._ ‘

a. Bearer party of 1 NCO and 6 ORuv...... Swedish Contingent
Ds Pllot 986D =@ .. ONUC MLl Police
S Lorry 3 Ton = 1 seveoss 788 Pak Indep Coy ASC (GT)

4, One officer(Captain) from 2 QONR will be the parade commander.
The parade commander will carry out a rehearsal at 0800 hrs on 26

Mar 63, Attention of the parade commander is drawn to the letters
quoted above,

5. The coffin will be taken to N'DJILI airport after the
ceremonial parade and loaded in the aircraft under the orders of
owedish LO assisted by details as per para 3 above.

Pivesle




-t D e .

Gy Movement Control N'DJILI , will please make necessary
arrangements for the transportation of the coffin of Pte ERIKSSON
to SWEDEN,

Te Chief Procurement Officer will please supply one ceremonial
wreath to Swedish LO by 0730 hrs on 26 lar 63.

8, Dress will be as follows :-

8., Participating units and military spectators
Uniform - working dress

b. Corps of drums
Review Order

c., Civilian Spectators |
Lounge suit

9. Spectators from ONUC Staff and Local Units may attend and
should be seated by O0815hrs on 26 Mar, It is expected that aal
contingent Liaison Officers attend the parade,

; i\ '
( EIL Major
pP™ Co der
. EDSDY SOEGARDO )
BLSTRIBUTION :- ‘

1. Officer-in-Charge ONUC 15, 2 Irish Armed Car Sgn

2, Force Commander 16. 57 Canadian Signal Regt
3. Deputy Force Commander 17« 365 Coy ASC (Sup)

4o Air Commander 18. Indian Signal Regt

5. Chief of Staff 19, No 3 Pak Ord Coy

6. MA to Force Commander 20, UNATB N'DJILI

T. Chief of Military Personnel 21, Movement ControlN'DJILI
8. Chief Procurement Officer 22, Provost Marshal

9., Chief Medical Officer 23. All Tiaison OfficerB
10 ONUC Hosp LEO 24, All Contingents

11, Military Police HQ

12. ADC to Deputy Force Commander
13. ‘ONUC Security Section

14, '2 QONR
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19 Narch 1963
To s Conmander, HQ Indian Unbrigadgd Units, Leopoldville
From ¢  Senior Administrative Offi PN LR

Subject s  Complainmts

In contimuation of this Office letter dated 25 February 63
on the ect under reference and your reply therete vide letter
No. 7 dated 4 March 1963,

It is presumed that the Officer-in-Charge of the party that
was mentioned in the complaint has returned after completion of duty
at Mombasa. As the matter is rather urgent, will you please ensure
that the report of your investigations ic submitted forthwith for the
information of the Officer-in-Charge, HQ ONUC,

ecs Niss M, Robertsom, Office of the Officer-in-Charge, HQ ONUC.




Réf. Dégats occasionnés au camp
“'de passage "MARTINI "
Lettre Ny 9258/Sec
QiGe du Section I dus17 Mars 1963

\M %"’}(\,\w

Y UNITED NATIONS ORGANIZATION
' IN THE CONGO

AU CONGO i s
o posTALE T8 ClPer ere M)L

REPUBLIQUE DU CONGO
CABLE: ONUC. LEOPOLDVILLE ; RN P LR TN,
Le S/Lieutenant FRAY MAHNOUD L,O. TUNISIBN OFPFICLR

A - Monsieur Le Chef du serviece logistique HQ LLO

AT

L'acte d'aeccusation gualifié de wolontaire par lir.
Le Major R.P. NOONAN dans sa‘lefitre citée en référence,bouche & L'hon-
neur du contingent Tunisien &n particulier-et & celui des Nalions unies
en geénéral, : .
. Je me vois dans l'obligation de faire part & mon gouvernement de toutes
ces accusations qui n'ont auvcun  fondement. sénsé ni logique.

: BEn effet suivany les instructions: recgues de mon chefl
de bataillon aucun état de lieu n'a eté passé en compite,au Bataillon Tu=-
nisien lors de son passage au camp de transit "Martini'.

_Tes locaux e% Re matériel de couchazgnis a - notre disposition pendant la
période de notre séjour dans ce camp du:27/2 ausT/3/1963, ont été lessés
dans le meme €tat ol ils ont eté& trouves.
o Par ailleur si une anomalie quelconque & été constatée au cours de cette
méme période,elle aurait pi etre signalée & temps & 1l'autorité militaibe
Tunisienne responsgable afin d'établir un constal réglementaire.

En. congéguences,le contingent Lunisien dégage toute
regponsabilité en ce qui concerne tout dommage et detérioration;et rege-
tte catégoriquenent® les accusations formulées har lMr.le Major MP NOUIAN.

DIESTINATARRES :
- M.

- GARDINER Chef in Chaerge -Lso.

- Gouvernenent Tunisien Tunis

- 1e Chefrdu Bat. Tunisictd. Tunis

- Le Chef dss 'Sces. Logistics

= L& Chef du Personnel Kil.

=~ Leé Chef de la Division-desg F
; shef du Secteur PLY% Lg

I
=
@
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Léopoldville, le 23 février 1963

Monsieur le Seerétaire d'Etat,

J'ai lthonneur de vous faire parvenir ci-joint le
dossier que 1'Organisation des Nations Unies au Congo
a établi sur le cas du Caporal Nchamed Tshar El-Khediri.

Jtai tenu & le faire parce que ce dossier, & mon
avis, peut faciliter dans une large mesure le travail
des autorités tunisiennes compétentes pour déeider du
cas du Caporal El-Khediri., Coume vous pouvez le conse
tater, les preuves recueillies indiquent qu'il a tenté
& plusieurs reprises de rejoindre le Bataillon tunisien
et qu'il s'est présenté spontanément sux autorités de
1'ONUC de la Base de Kamina,

Veuillez agréer, Monsiocur le Seerdtaire d'Etat,

- les agsurances de ma haute considérations

RoK.As Gardiner
Chargéd de la Mission des Nations Unies
au Congo

Son Execellence
Monsieur Bahri Laghadem
Seexrdtaire d'Etat 4 la Préasidence
et & la Défense nationzle
8

Tunisie




CAPORAL MOHAMED TAMAR EL-EKHEDIRI,

Rapport W% 1 - 20/1/63

Annexe 1 (Documents)
nm:u;.z - 15/2/63
Annexe (Extrait confrontation)
Annexe II (Interrogatoire Lt. Cole. Mbayo au QG d'Bville
Annexe III (Texte complet confrontation) =
Amnexe IV (Copie des "lettres d'engagement”) =
Annexe V (Copie "procks verbal® remis par Mbaye) =
Annexe VII (Copie déclaration de Wilfrid Assily) =

Repport N° 3 - 16/2/63
Zapport N° 4 - 19/2/63

Annexe 1 (Commentaires sur les déelarations

du It Col, Mbaye)
Annexe II (Id, sur déclarations de Wilfrid Assily)
Annexe III (Déclaration de M, Kanyinda Cléephas)

® les Ammexes III, IV, V et VI sont entre les mains du
Colonel H, Remiza, Commandant du l43me Bataillon Tunisien.
Copies de ces documents seront remises & M, le Secxrétaire
d'Etat & la Préoidence et & la Défense Nationale & Tunis,
dans le plus bref délai,






Léopoldville, le 21 février 1963

A g8 Chargé de la Mission, M, R, Gardiner, Sidge ONUC
De $ Officler de liaison Suédois, Sidge ONUC
Objet 3 Memc ‘ageider

er 1963.

Monsieur,

Nous, les soussignés - Adjudant GUSTAFSON Stig et
Adjudant LIFFNER Ingvar du Contingent suédois -« voulons
par la présente vous présenter nos exeuses & vous coume
& 1'Organisation des Nations Unies pour ce qui est ar-
rivé & ILéopoldville ce matin quand nous avons été impli-
qués dans l'incident avee M, Bomboko.

La raison pour ce qui est arrivé est due aux dif-
ficultés de langue comme au ton élevé de notre voix
quand nous avons essayé d'expliquer A M, Bomboko ce qui
étalt arrivé,

Nous ne voulions pas causer de désagréments ni 2
M. Bomboke ni & qui gque ce soits Voulez-vous, s'il vous
plais, présenter nos excuses & M. Bomboko et bien lui
dire que naturellement nous ne l'avons pas reconnu pour
la raison que nous fe l'avons jamais vu avant,.

Sincdrement votres.

Adj. Stig Gustafson Adje Invar Liffner




. Rei sou/:./mm

Mil Pers Erench ﬁlqr

HQ ONUC -

Inopaldvillu '%; 7 &
ﬁgruhruary 1963

To ¢ Dr. Re ph,ﬁunah. :
Under-Secreteary for Spocial Politiaal Attairt
United Nations Headquarters
New Ybrk. New Ibrk

From ¢ It.Gen. Kebbede au-tm
Commander United Nations Purcon in thc conGgo

Subject : Casualty Report

Reference ydur-oubio No. 208 and ONUC cable No. 261.

Details of casualties (deed and woundod) which
_hnva occurred eince 27 Dootmbor 1962 are forwarded herewiih
"aa follows @ - _

(a) " Totel dead 12 - Appendix 'A* i
(b) Total wounded 84 - Appendix 'B! _ :
,
Lo

(/1)#7 ’ Lt.Gen.

___—— Goumender
Uatted Natiokn ToFoss 15 the CONGO

cet lir. Gardiner



Leopoldville, 24 Jenuary 1963

C/Pé‘& oo Mil—

Sir:

Refering to Reports I and 2 of 11 June 1962 and 25 June 62
and my letter CFR 6f 14 July 19622t present in files of the Security
Office, ONUC, G=3.

I would like to explain my situation to you. My present
occupation does not give me entire satisfaction. Being Commisdoner
of Police and Commander of the Special Squad, I humbly beg you to
recommend me to his Ex. C. Adoula, Prime Minister, Republic of Congo,
for a position with the local police as also requested in a letter
of recommendation from the Office of Representative of ONUC in Katanga.

Your signature means very much to me, because I believe
that your recommendation may give me the chance to obtain a position
enabling me to take care of my large family.

In the hope that you kindly take in consideration the
above mentioned request, I remain, Sir, respectfuly, your obedient
servant.

K.D, DAMASA

Mr. Robert K. Gardiner
oNuc
LEOPOLDVILLE
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Léopoldville, le 24 janvier 1963

0BJET ; A Son #xcellance ROBERT K., Gardiner

Representant de 1'0,.U.Ce de - et ‘&

Demande d' ntegratlon dans = LEOPOLDVILLE.

la poilce local -

Pk v

Son Excellance,

Je prends la respectueuse liberté de venir me
prosterner 4 vos pieds en vue ‘de vous metitre am courant dé ma pénible situation, dans

1'empoir d'8tre sécourus pour me présente situation au plutdt actuelle, voir rapport
n® I et 2 du IT juin 1962 et du 25 juin 1962 de votre haute bienveillance et comme

suite A ma lettre CFR du I4 juillet 1962, actuellement dans mon dossier au H.Q. de
gécurité des 1! orgqnlsation.de N= ticna Uniegau 00180 G.3.—

Je ne désire pas de troubler vos préoieuseq minutes

. mais la force de rncourlre A Vvotre bienveillanece autorité.-

En éxaminant de prés la situation présente ne

" m'assursit pas A grand'chose, au point de vue perfectionnement. Etant @Gommissaire

de Police Principal, Commandant' de la péleton spécial, spéecialiser dans mon métier,
je vous prie de bien vouloir me faire ine recommandation adresser & Son Excellance
CRYRILE ADOULA le premier Ministre de la republique du Congo, pour m'intégrer dans
1z police local sélon ma lettre de recommandation de T.V, ASS. sp du représentant

;'de 1'0.K.U. C. 4 Elisgbethville Katanga .=

Ayant 1' intér8t de maintenir et sauve-g-rder notre
cher pays, je tieng a vous: affimmar que cet intér8t me pousse plus loin jusqu'd vous

{demander 1'Intégration dans %a pelice local de Léopoldville,=

Vu que votre signature est rrés nécessaire sur ma
lettre de‘recommandation, Jje vous demanderai de bien vouloir prendre ma charge, et
d'accorder ma derniére demande, et je viens de plus me jeter sous vos pieds, en
repétant que sans votr: intéevention je risque de ma situation suis seule sans
parents, avec me quatre enfants plus quatre cousins i ma charge, d'ailleur c'est
inserit dana mes rapport.-

Het= il wtile d¥ajouter gue vous Etes ma seule
planche de salut, et qu'avec une recommandation ma dernmier chanceé viendra de vous ,

Esperant que votre bonne volonté s'inclinera sur
no sxtuatlon fastidieuse, tout en m'excusant d'abuser de vos moments si précieux
que vous prend la lecture de la préente, je vous prie d'asréer, Son Excellance
Monsieur 1le représentant, 1l'assurance de ma trés haute considération .-




. REGISTER OF DEATHS Appondix 'A*
Srl ., Date Personal | Rank Name Unit Country Ca.use of Death oy
‘ Noe. 'F Number |
! -. . :

I° |28 Doe 62| 43240 | Pte  WULLETAN LEMA | 6 ErH o ETNIOPIA | Bullet wound

2 @29 Dec 62: 564 Capt 'BHTA ASIBEBA " " ! wdod

3 : " IC 11137 | &t  |VED PRAKASH TREHAN | 4 BAJ RIF | INDIA ’ o=

e @ 2846773 | Pte |FATEN SINGH " | " " . ~d0=

5 I Jen 63 |2848433 | Pte |TAL SINGH " " =0

6 Lo 2848277 | Pte |SURJAN SINGH " " ~d0=

7 " 2848454 | Pte |JETHOO SINGH " " i

& " 2848260 | Pte |SARDAR SINGH " " =do=
2 " 67046 Cpl |S SINONSSON Swedish Air Force SWEDEN Car accident
" I0 12 Jen 63|39147/A | Sgt |MONGELX 2 CONGOLESE Bn | CONGO Wounded by mine

i1 » 456T9/A Pio MALULIREN ZA " " -dpe

I2 |28 Jan 63!65264 Pte | JUANA JIBAO SIGRRA LEONE | SIERRA LEONE Naturel (liyocardiafl infaction)

i




5 REGISTER OF WCOUNDED

=  Appendix B
';gl e E ﬁzﬁggal £ i saE . Country r Nature of Remarks
| fr i Injury

1 27 Dec 62 0400620 | Pte KASSA ALBIS 4 ETH Bn ETHIOPIA |Bullet wound chest _-1
| left shoulder.

2 « | 430638 | opl ZELEKE W GABRIEL " " Bullet wound fracturg :
i | left log. C

3 " | 412784 Pte BITEW TEPERI 6 ETH Bn " Bullet wound right chest A

4 » | Jc 6393 | sud ONEAR SINGH 4 RAJ RIP INDIA |Bullet wound chest e i

> 28 Dec 62 300451 /Cpl | T MARIAM AMENU 6 ETH Bn ETHIOPIA |Bullet wound left hee:

6 " 261778 Pte ENDALE HAILU " " Bullet wound left shulder

7 " 510830 Pte GEBRU DUBALE 4 BTH Bn " Bullet wound cheek bdne

8 " 230360 Pte ABAYS SIRAK 6 ETH Bn " Bullet wound head

9 n 130332 Pte SISAY NGATU 4 ETH Bn . Shock and haeiplegia

10 " 411287 cpl DEMISSE S MARIAM 6 ETH Bn " Bullet wound left leg

1 " 5436669 | Pte CHET BANADUR RANA | 2/5 GR INDIA |Bullet wound right thig

I2 " 2535077 | Jdem K T GANGAN 4 MADRAS " Bullet wound left shiulder

13 " 2841432 | Opl BALRAM SINGH 4 RAJ RIP " Bullet wound right

i " 5438255 | Pte BHINM BAHADUR THAPA | 2/5 GR " Bullet wound right

2 29 Dec 64 IC-12607 | 2/t HS BATH 4 MEHAR MG " Bullet wound left :

16 " 9200944 | Pte RAMJI SINGH " . - n j

17 “ 1024191 | Pte PART SINGH BATI 5 Indep Arnd Shn " Bullet wound right

18 " 1030048 | Pte AMIR SINGH " " Bullet wound abdomen | :

19 " 7012467 | Pte BATA CHANDRA " " Pullet wound right shoulder :

30 - | " ' 5434427 ' Pte DURGA BAHATUR THAPA' 2/5 GR " Bullet wound belly | :



REGISTErx OF WOUNDED

ot -2 - oy
: Sr1' Date | Personal : Rank Name Unit ' Country ' Nature of Remarks
~.--"'No.'.L . Number | -3 _‘: Injury
21 |29 Dee 62 5434861 i 1/Cpl | DAMAR BAHADUR THAKURI| 2/5 GR INDIA Bullet wound 1%t leg
22 " 228 1 Pte ABEDLAZI% 4 TUNISIAN TUNISIA iBullet wound 1t hand
23 " . 808336 | Cpl SHEEHAN MICHEL 38 IRISH Bn IRELAND [Bullet wound rt shoulfler RE
24 . 0400167 | QM6 | CHAKA ARITI 6 ETH Bn | ETHIOPIA (Bullet wound fo 3,
' | ! -' d left shoulder.
25 » 0402372 | Pte | BEKELE WORDOFA : " |Pullet wound 1t and ]
_ _ rt fore-arm
26 . 131159 Pte YALEW EASSA 4 ETH Bn ! " Bullet wound rt thigh! 1
27 " | 0400694 |Pte | ESHETE W YOHANES " *  IBullet wound fracture :
i of upper arm
28 » ! 79841 | 2/1t |YIINA BIRU 6 ETH Bn " let wound rt shoul
29 " a 413047 Pte TEDDESE GOSHU . . et wound rt :houlF:: ‘
30 " | 380099 Pte WUBETU DAMTE " " et wound rt thigh q
31 " ! 4171 Pte | ALEMU GEBEYEHD " " ot wound rt thigh f
32 " | 4388 Pte | ALEMU GETA " . let wound 1t hand |
33 " 261194 | Pte | CHEWOKA KUMSSA " " et wound rt hand
34 " | 250476 sgt TEWOND BELAY TAFESSE " " Bullet wound meck and|leg 4
35 " 432114 Pte GOSHU DIGAFE L i Bullet wound rt leg :
36 " | 431434 | Pte | ABEBE AYELE . . let wound rt leg |
37 » | 051007 |Pte | HAILE ADERE . , et wound rt leg -
38 " | 451265 1/Cpl | W MARIAM KIBRET . . t wound rt hand ‘i
39 "~ | 250234 Pte YENENEH F AVEKE " " et wound 1t thigh J

ssess 3

. __;____.2:;—‘:



s y
REGISTER OFhwozNJiED - i
.Srl Date . Personal : Rank Name Unit |  Country Wotivs of Ty - g
No.:L ; Number I . Injury ' __
10 }29 Dee 62 413091 Pte BOGALE MENGESHA 6 ETH Bn ETHIOPIA & Bullet wound rt hand
ur " | 412010 Pte | MENGESHA YITBAREK " " | Bullet wound 1t leg :
42 " 260746 Pte | GETACHEW EYASU " " Bullet wound rt
43 " 0511107 | Pte GASHEW ALEMU " " Bullet wound rt er ‘
44 |30 Dec 62 261393 Pte GONFS DINKU " " Bullet wound rt
45 ~ |69 Pte | MOULDI BHEDI 4 TUNISIAN | TUNISIA | Bullet wound - frac
46 " . 349 Pte AMARA RUMDAN ” o - on both bones in onp hand.
47 1 Dec 62 816623 Pte SEAN FOGARTY 38 IRISH Bn IREIAND | Burn T% arm and fo
48 a | 2844237 Pte PRITI SINGH 4 RAJ EIF INDIA | Bullet wound rt sho
49 " | 2843799 Pte MAHIPAL SINGH 4 RAJ RIF " Bullet wound rt
50 " j 2848572 FPte GANPAT SINGH " » Bullet wound rt armjand 1t thigl
51 " i 2848186 Pte PAHALD SINGH . - Bullet wound rt and|lt leg
52 » | 2846263 | Pte | WAR SINGH " " Bullet wound chest §nd abdomen
53 " | 2844638 I/Cpl | GAMBIR SINGH " " Bullet wound rt
54 " 2844883 | Pte SUDARSHAN SINGH " " Bullet wound rt sid¢ of the nech
55 " 2844653 Pte MANGES SINGH . * Bullet wound rt thi
56 . | 2847314 Pte LAL SINGH . . Bullet wound rt thi :
57 " 2848333 | Pte BAHADUR SINGH " " Bullet wound rt ankle i
58 * | 2843618 | Pte | GEMAR SINGH " " Bullet wound rt leg i
59 " 2844963 Pte PAHLAD SINGH . . Bullet wound rt leg
60 !y Jan 63 | 2848471 | Pte | ARJUN SINGH . " Ballet wound upper rm - 4
_ : ' of the leg. Ha e
G5l 2847735  Pte  NARAIN SINGH " " Bullet wound rt leg. B



REGISTER OF WOUNDED

£ oy Appendix *BY
Srl] Date Personal Rank Name Unit | Country!  Nature of Remarks
- No. Number ; Injury l

62 {1 Jan 63 2847728 Pte PAHLAD SINGH 4 RAJ RIP INDIA Bullet wound left nh+ldw

63 ® 2841759 Pte NARAIN SINGH - . "

64 " 2848539 Pte RAM SINGH " . Bullet wound 1% knee

65 . 2844679 Pge RAM KISHAN ® . Bullet wound rt leg

66 |2 J8n 63 2544564 Pte KD KORUTHU 4 MADRAS » Bullet wound left

67 " 2537647 Pte SUKUMARAN . » Buallet wound in se

63 |13 Jan 63 |2547723 Pte SATHIYA RAJ o " ;nunot wound rt shoulfier

69 " 2546540 Pte BASATINGIAN FOOJARI ] " fnu.uot wound 1t arm

70 " 2544564 Pte NG GOPALAKRISHNA PILIAT o . 1let wound 1% leg

71 " 2546353 Pte VENKI TA RAMAN . . oby trap explosion t wound 1%t a.w.

72 » IC 12351 | 2/it | VN MADAN . ® let wound 1t ankle

73 " 2535396 Sgt EC SANKARAN * » let wound forearm

70 " 2546288 Pte GANAPATHY NAYAK " " et wound 1%t leg

75 " 2548039 Pte T RAMU " " et wound 1t chest :
76 " 2546292 Pte PERUMAL " ® et wound elbow th fore-arm 1‘
1o | 2540273 Pte GOPINATHAN PILLAI . " Bullet wound 1% hip |
78| = 2548286 | Pte | SHIVARUDRAPPA DHARVARD " " Bullet wound 1t foredarm

79 {12 Jan 63|38982/a Sgt MABGOTULU 2 CONGOLESE Bn| CONGO Wounded by mine

80 |41 Jan 63| 2536714 Cpl KUMARA PILLAI 4 MADRAS INDIA Fracture left clavicle.

8115 Jan 63| 617 Pte BRAIHM BEN SATLAH 4 TUNISIAN | TUNISIA Bullet wound 1t leg

i




: .
REGISTER OF WOUNDED

-5
o ST1 i Personal i Rank i Name Unit Country ' Nature of
No. | i Number | : Injury
T [ |
82 kz Jdan 63 18085 Pto KARLSSON B SWEDISH Bm SWLDEN Wound 1t amm
83 | 18094 Pte EARLSSON R . . ound on face
84 18710 Sgt BICERNEBLRG BG " )

JYound rb and 1% leg




